
• " " I ~ 

PAJ ·@t~~@ijl:ll~ , 
Decision No. 88429 (JAN 3 '1 1978 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC 'OTILITIES COMMISSION OF 'l'HE STATE ,OF CALIFORNIA',' 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
) 

'l'HE CAMPBELL WATER COMPANY, ) 
a corporation, ) 

) 
for an Order authorizing it (a) 'co ) 
execute a supplemental loan agreement ) 
with Pacific Mutual Life Insurance ) 
Company providing for an additional ) 
loan of $220, OOO~ (~) to issue its ) 

Application No. 507718 
(Filed December 1, 1977)' 

promissory note in the principal ) 
amoun~ of $220,000 pursuant to said ) 
aqrecment~ and (c) to execute an ) 
Eighth Supplemental Indenture ) 
supplementing its Mortgage of ) 
Chattels and Real Property dated as ) 
of May 1, 1951.' ) 

--------------------------------) 
OP:tN:tON --_ ................... 

The Campbell water Company (Campbell Water) requests-, 
authority from the Commission to issue a promissory note," int~e 
principal amount of $220,,000 and to execute and deliver.an e-i9'hth 
supplemental indenture and a supplemental loan ag~eement. 

Campbell water is a california corPoration engaged as a 
public utility in the distribution of water in Ca~pbell and,adjacent 
... "t .. err::. ory. For the nine months e,nded Septembel:' ~O, 1977' t~~, 
company reported operating revenues of $553,077, deprecia~ion 
expense totalling $55,897 and net income of .$SO,li3.Exhibit A 
attached tc> the application contains a balance sheet dated 
September 30, 1977 which is summarized as follows~ , 

1 -

, , 

. ' . 

.. 
.... " 

-.' / 



A .. S7718 PAJ 

Assets 
Net utility plant 
cur::ent,assets 
Other assets 

To-tal 

Liabilities and capital 
Long-term debt 
Common stock equity 
Advances for construction 
Contributio-nsinaid of construction 
Defe:r:red credits 
CUrrent liabilities 

Total 

Amount 
$2,050',708:;, " 

'24Z,' 509 :;. 
4S~'2tl:/" 

$2 , 338; 43:6::: 
.,", 

,j,' .••. 

, under authority previously granted by this" Commission,. 
Campbell water has issued sev~ral long-term promis.'so-ry notes at 
various times to Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company (Pacific 
Mutual), the unpaic1 principal of which ~ggregatec1 $e2i;000:on' 
September 3.0, 1977. SUch notes were issueo pursuant to; a 

mortgage of chattels and real property dated May 1, 19$1, as 

subsequently supplemented and modified. In the .. present'application; 
Campbell water proposes to- issue a new note on' o-r before Mar,ch 11-
1975 in favor ~f' Pacific Mutual in the principal" amoUIlt cf$220·, 000# ,. 

, . 

bearing interest at the rate of 8-7 /S"~. per annum' and maturing. 
on November 1, 1998:. 

The new note would be subject to the provisions o-f'." 
proposed supplemental loan agreement and an ei9'h.thsup~lemental 
indenture declaring the terms upon which the additional· loan is to' 
be made ano confirming the lender's £irst lien on s1.'tbstantially 
all of the present and after acquired property of the, borrower~ 

Campbell Water would have the'option of' prepaying.;al.l'or', 
any portion of the proposed note in multiples 0: $1,000 at 10:8'';:'8:75%, 
of the principal amount if prepayment is made, on o:z:o before, 

October 31, 1978 and thereafter at 108.875% less: ,.4437.5% for,;eaeh 



A.S771S PAJ ** 

year or fraction thereof that has elapsed after October 31,· 1979 .. 

Net proceeds received from. utility property sold under threat of 
condemnation would, under certain conditions, require Campbell 
water 1:0 prepay the note with a premium equal to one-half of the' 
premium which would have then' been payable. Theeompanymay 
not prepay any portion of the note prior to November 1,. 1988:' 

with funds obtained from. other borrowings at a cost of less'than 
8.87S% per annwn. Annual sinking fund payments of, $6,600 would 
be required commencing November 1, 1978. 

Campbell Water plans to use $159,000 of the loan proceeds 
for financing plant additions and betterments and to apply the 
balance of $61,000 to repay the oo.tstanding balances of. two' notes 
issued in 1958 and maturing May 1, 1978. The, utility's 
capitalization as recorded on September 30, 1977 and as adjusted, 
to reflect the proposed note issue is summarized'as 'follows: 

Reco'rded Pro Forma 
Comenent 

Debt 
Amount Percent 

49.96% 
3 •. 04 

47.00 

Amount ,Percent 

Pxeferred stock 
Eqg.ity 

$ 822,000 
SO"OOO 

773,165 

$ 981,000, 
50,..000' 

.. 77'3,165. 

54 .. 3-7%' 
2'.77: 

42'.86, 

Total $1,645,165, 100.00% $,l,804,16$" 100:~00%"" 

Campbell Water points out that if prepayment of the 
proposecl note should occur as the r,esult of selling its property 
under threats of condemnation, the yield to' Pacific Mutua-l might 
exceed the 10% limitation contained in Artfcle:xy, Section 1 
(:l:nterest Rat:es) of the California Constitution. The utility, 
the:refo:re, requests that the commission make'approp:riate findings; 
consistent with Decisions Nos .. 83411 and 83S04, Y that' neither 'the 

y Decision No. 83411, dated September 4, 1974 in Application No,. 
55080 - Southern California Gas Company.· 

Decision No. 83504, dat:ed September 24,1974 in. Application. 
NO. S5116 - Pacific Gas and Eleetric Company. 

- 3 -



" 

A.57718 PAJ 

maximum interest rate set forth in Article XV, Section 1 
(!nterest Rates) of the california constitution nor thee&lifornia 
usuxy laws apply to such provisions within the propose~- no,tes. 
The findin~s requested herein would be stmilar to those included 
in a recent deeision rendered by the Commission in conneetion 
with- a Pacifie Mutual loan. Y 

Decisions Nos. 83411 and 83504, among others, hold, 
that this Commission in exercising its authority: to 'regulate 
public utility debt securities is not restricted' by the California 
Usury Law and its ramificationsV We reaffi.rm this holding'and 
conclude that if the interest limitation of the California· usury 
Law is exceeded but it is deter.mined that the transaction is the 
best the utility can obtain because of market conditions, 'then the 
public interest requires this Commission to authorize the issuance 
and sale of the debt instruments. 

Campbell Water s.tates that it has carefully considered 
the interest rate and other provisions of the proposed loan and 
has concluded that in light of its size and the market conditions . " 

prevailing at the time of negO::'iation, borrowing ona long-term, 
basis would be extremely diffic'~lt, if not impossible, without, the 
inclusion of such provisions." 

The lJ'tilities Division has reviewed the application and 
coneurs with the Finanee Divisi~nts conclusion that .the proposed' 

" 

financing is necessary to implement the company's construetion program 
and to refund maturing debt. 

After consideration the Commission finds that: 
1. The proposed note would be for prope r purposes .. 
2. Campbell Water has need for external.funds for the 

purposes set forth in this proceeding. 

Y Decision No. 87548, dated July 6, 1977 in Application No·. 57334 -
Del Este water Company. 

V The commission on page,8 of Decision No. 83411 discusses, the legal 
rationale a:ld judicial basis of this holding:. A similar'discussion 
appears on page 5 of Deeision No. 83504. 

- 4 -



A.S771S PAJ , " 

'"',,, 

, " 

3. The proposed ten-year res,triction on· redemption , 
of the proposed note resul,ts in a lower inte'rest 
cost than woul(~ otherwise :be ineurredby the 
applicant in the absence of such a provision~ 

4. The proposed ei9'hth supplemental indenture and 
the proposed supplemental loan agreement wouJ.d 
not :be adverse to the !?ublic interest. 

S. The money, property or labor to be procured or 
paid for by the note herein 3.uthorized is 
reasonably required for the purposes'spec'ified 
herein, which 'purposes are not, in whole o'r' 
in part, reasonably chargeable to, operati:lg 
expenses or tel income. ' 

6. In the event that prepayment of the proposed note 
occurs as a result of Campbell water involun,tarily' 
selling property under threats of condemnation so 
that Pacific MUtual's yield might exceed,the 10%" 
limitation contained in Article XY, Sectlon 1 
(Interest Rates) of the California Constitution,. 
then the public interest requirestha,t this,' 
Commission authorize said'issuanccand sale 
irrespective of limitations contained in the 
California us,ury Law. 

7. Pursuant to plenary powers granted to the , 
, Legislature by Article XII" Section 5 o,f the 
California Constitution, the Legislature is 
authorized to confer additional consistent powers 
upon this Commission as it deems, necessary and 
appropriate, unrestricted by any other provisions 
of the california Constitution. 

S. The Legislature has conferred upon this'Commission 
the a\,lthori'~y: to regulate the· issuance o£· public 
utility securities, including eyidences 0'£ .. 
indebtedness,.:: and to prescribe restrictions and 
conditions as it deems.reasonable and necessary 
(Sections S16 et seq. of the Public'Utilities Code). 

9. Pursuant to the plenary powers granted to the 
Legislature in Article XII, Section S of the 
california constitution, it conferred· upon this 
commission comprehensive and exclusive power over 
the issuance of public utility securities, including 
evidences of indebtedness, and the California Usury 
Law cannot be applied as a restr,iction· on this 
Commission's regulation of such issuances of public 
utility secUrities, including the establishment o,f 
a reasonable rate of interest. ' .. 

- 5, -



" 

A.577l8· PAJ , ." 

10. In addition to the plenary powers granted to. 
the ~islature by the California Constitution 
pursuant to which the Legislature conferred 
upon this Commission exclusive authority to 
regulate· the issuance of· notes by public 
utilities (Sections 816 et seg. of the Public 
Utilities Code), irrespective of the usu~ 
Law, judicial interprei;ation of the California 
Usury Law has exempted corporate. notes of public 
utilities from operation of the Usury Law •. 

11. If the usury' limitation contained in Article 'X!V, 
section 1 of t:",e California Constitution and. 
the usury Law Initiative Act is exceeded, but the 
transaction is authorized by ·this Commission 
and is the best petitioner can obtain because 
of market conditions, petitioner utility, its 
assignees or successors in interest, will have 
no occasion to and cannot assert any claim or 
defense under the California Usury LaW. further, 
an~ necessarily, because of lawful issuance by 
petitioner of bonds in compliance with 
authorization by this COmmission, persons' 
collecting interest on such authorized bon.ds are 
not subject to the usury Law sanctions. 

There is no known opposition to Campbell Water's 
application and no reason to delay granting theauthor.ity requested. 
On the basis of the foregoing findings we conclude that the 
application should be granted. As set forth in said ·Decisions 

.'. I' 

Nos. 83411, and 83504, among others, we further conclude. that ,the 
usury limitations on interest contained in Article ';JOT,,' Se~tion 11 
of the califo:rnia constitution and the Usury~Law Initiative Act 
do not apply to the issuance of public- utility securities, 
including evidences of indebtedness, lawfully au.thorized-by this 
COmmission. The authorization herein granted is for,the.purpose 
of this proceeding only, and is not to be- construed; as indie~t:i.ve· 
of amounts to be included in preeeedings' for the deter.m:t~t:io.n·o.f 
just and reasonable rates. 

- G -

,I' I 



e: 

A.5771S PAJ 

ORDER 
-~~ .... -

IT IS ORDERED thclt: 

1. The Campbell Watc!r Company may, execute and deliver an 

eighth supplemental i:ldentUX'e and'supplemental loan agreement 
in substantially the same forms as tbose'attaehed to the­

application as part of Exhibit C. 

2., The Campbell Water Company may issue a promissory no,te 

in the principal amount of $220,000 in:substantially thesa,me 

form as that attached to the application as part of Exhibit: C." 
3. The Campbell water Company shall apply the proceeds 

from the issuance of, said note to the purposes specified in the 

application. 

4. The lender t s y'ield on the note of The Campbell, Water 
, , 

Company authorized herein may exceed the maximum annual inte.~est 
rate set forth in Article')N, Section"l (Interest, Rates):of' the 

califoxnia Constitution O~i>:i~Y other, law of the St~te6'f'calif~rnia 
'10" I, . ", ,!~.,,' 

establishing the rate of in.t.~rest that, can be charged to or " 
, ' I ~\ • 

received from a borrower. ' 

s. Neitber The Campbell Water Company, noi" any other person 
. . . ! • 

purporting to act on its behalf shall at any tim~ assert in any 
manner, or attempt to raise as a claim. or defense in' any proceeding;, 

, ;: .. ', . ." 

that, as a result of the provisions, in the,promissory'note relating 
.. : ." 

to condemnation or other involunt:ary takings, 'th'e interest on the, 
promissory note exeeeQs the maximum set forth in Art,icle,' )(S,.', 

Section 1 (Interest Rates) of 'the California Constitutio~ or ~ny 
other law of the State of California establishing t:b.e max~um. ,rate" , 

, , .. ''''~<-"'III ,:' . 
of interest that can be cha:ged to or :eceived. from 'a' borrower' 

and that neither Pacific MUtual Life Insurance company,nor any' 
,.- ,. r. 

other persons entitled to' the benefit of ,such provisions are" 
subject to any sanctions 'provided for in: any of said laws', .. 

6. 'the Campbell Water ~ornpany' s~ll 'fil~ with th~Com.miss,ion 
i). report, or reports, asrequi,red by General O,rderNo~:'24-B, which. 

. "" 

order, insofar as applicable,. is horeb;, made' a par~· of this order:.:: " , 
:If~, I, I· ,.' r ., 

~" ' 

\ 

, -' 7 



A.S7718 PA:! 

I'~ • . ' ' .', 
I, ~l'~ 

'f. ::/;' 
\ , j~, \ 

. . .~~;,' -, , ~ 
i ~ :; " r 

" .. 

7. This order shall become effective when The Campbell 
Water company has paid the fee presc:ribed· by section 1904(1)) of 

the Public utilitiea Code~ which fee is $~18:~ 

Dated at _.-S:,;:;;;;:lll;o...;;;;Dieg,;,;;. _ .... ();;....._, California,. this 
of __ .:::.:.r.:;;..A I.l.lN!.-.:;lt'l;:.J;lR ..... v ___ ,. 1978. 

3 tAl· day 

, , , 

.: 'Cozmn1SS.1.oner- Ve:r-non L~ S'tU:reeon~ boing:", 
" neeessax-1ly ~kont.. c.~.,1'·not. partie1pati; 

'"m t.h~ d1SP¢s1't1onottru.s:Proeee41:ls~" 
, ' 

""iii "', 

.. 


